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CHAPTER 742—H.F.No.1585
[Coded]

An act relating to commerce; prohibiting the use of powdered
asbestos in the construction or improvement of buildings; providing
a penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the  State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [325.244] COMMERCE; POWDERED ASBESTOS;
PROHIBITION; PENALTY. Subdivision 1. No person, corpora-
tion, partnership, joint venture, firm or association shall use, sell,
deliver or receive, or contract to use, sell, deliver or receive
powdered asbestos, whether in its powdered form or mixed with
any other substance, and to be applied with a pressure sprayer, or
in its molded form if asbestos dust will emanate from it due to
handling, mixing or cutting, for purposes of constructing, remodel-
ing or Improving any building structure in this state.

Subd. 2. Any violation of the provisions of subdivision 1 shall
constitute a misdemeanor.

Approved May 24, 1973.

CHAPTER 743—H.F.No.1612
[Codéd]

An act relating to the establishment of a riding and hiking
trail from the Twin Cities metropolitan area to Jay Cooke state
park in Cariton county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section
85.015, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 85.015, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 10. NATURAL RESOURCES; MINNESOTA-WISCON-
SIN BOUNDARY TRAIL. Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Trail,
Ramsey, Anoka, Washington, Chisago, Pine, and Carlton Counties.

(a) The trail shall originate in_the vicinity of Arden Hills,

Ramsey county, and thence extend northeasterly, traversing Anoka
and Washington counties to the vicinity of Taylors Falls in Chisago
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county: thence northwesterly and northerly to St. Croix state park
in_Pine county; thence northerly _to Jay Cooke state DarE in

Carlton county, and there terminate.

(b} The trail shall be developed primarily for riding and hiking.
Approved May 24, 1973,

CHAPTER 744—H.F.No.1675
[Coded)

An act relating to courts; providing for uniform retirement
and survivors’ annuities for judges and establishing a judges’
retirement fund; appropriating money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [490.1211 COURTS; JUDGES; RETIREMENT;
DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For purposes of sections 1 to 6,
terms defined in this section have the meanings given them unless
the context clearly indicates otherwise,

Subd. 2. “Court” means any court of this state established by
the Minnesota Constitution and any municipal, county or probate
court of record.

Subd. 3. “Judge” means a judge or justice of any. court.

Subd. 4. “Year of service” means a whole year, and not any
fraction thereof, served as a judge at an¥ time, or served as a
referee in probate for all such referees in office prior to January 1,
1974,

Subd. 5. “Judges’ retirement fund”, “retirement fund” or
“fund” means that fund created by section 3 of this act.

Subd. 6. “Annuity” means the payments made each year to an
annuitant from the judges’ retirement fund, pursuant to the
provisions of sections 1 to 6.

Subd. 7. ‘“Annuitant” means a judge, sur.viving spouse or
dependent child entitled to an annuity under the provisions of
sections 1 to 6.

Subd. 8. “Normal retirement date” means the last day of the
month in which a judge attains the age of 65.
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